As at 31 December 2019

RPS
%

UWEPS
%

Equities 42.4 68.7
Bonds 56.9 24.1
Property — 1.6
Cash 0.7 5.6

100.0 100.0

Plan assumptions

As at 31 December 2020

RPS
%

UWEPS
%

Discount rate 1.4 1.4
Inflation 2.9 2.9
Rate of increase in deferred pensions 2.5 2.9
Rate of increase in pension payments 2.9 2.9

As at 31 December 2019

RPS
%

UWEPS
%

Discount rate 2.0 2.0
Inflation 3.1 3.0
Rate of increase in deferred pensions 2.3 2.9
Rate of increase in pension payments 3.1 2.9

Mortality Assumptions

Expectation of life from retirement at age 65

Male currently
aged 65

Male currently
aged 45

Female currently
aged 65

Female currently
aged 45

31 December 2020 RPS 22.4 23.8 24.6 26.1
UWEPS 23.2 24.7 26.8 28.3

31 December 2019 RPS 22.3 23.7 24.6 26.0
UWEPS 25.1 26.6 26.6 28.2

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements continued
For the year ended 31 December 2020

Utmost Group Limited
Annual Report 2020

88

Sensitivity Analysis
The following tables illustrate the sensitivity of the Retirement Benefit Obligations of the two schemes at 31 December 2020 to changes in the significant actuarial assumptions.

RPS
Impact on value of

retirement benefit obligation

£m £m

Scenario
Interest rates — up 50 bps/down 50 bps (4.1) 4.1
Inflation — up 100 bps/down 100 bps (8.1) 8.1
Mortality tables — add/subtract 5% to long-term rate of improvement (0.6) 0.6

UWEPS
Impact on value of

retirement benefit obligation

£m £m

Scenario
Interest rates — up 50 bps/down 50 bps (2.8) 3.3
Inflation — up 50 bps/down 50 bps 2.5 (2.7)
Mortality tables — add/subtract 5% to long-term rate of improvement (0.3) 0.3

Funding Policy
RPS
On 1 April 2018 and as part of the business transfer agreement, the Group became the principal employer to the defined benefit pension scheme. The scheme has been closed
to future accrual since June 2010. The last full valuation of the scheme was carried out as at 31 March 2019. Following this the Trustee of the scheme and the Group agreed that
a revised schedule of contributions at £210k per quarter to cover the deficit and £42.75k per quarter to cover the expenses would be payable commencing in January 2020 and
ending in July 2023. During the year from 1 January to 31 December 2020 the Group made contributions (including deficit funding) of £1.0m (2019: £1.0m).